

NOTIFICATION TO BONDHOLDERS By TRAVELODGE OPCO GROUP

(Thame and London Limited and its subsidiaries) concerning

TVL Finance plc's £415,000,000 Senior Secured 10.250% Notes due 2028

ISIN: XS2615792863 (Rule 144A); XS2615792194 (Regulation S) Common Code: 261579286 (Rule 144A); 261579219 (Regulation S) €250,000,000 Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2030 ISIN: XS2848907791 (Rule 144A); XS2845183495 (Regulation S) Common Code: 284890779 (Rule 144A); 284518349 (Regulation S)

Change in role of Aidan Connolly, Chief Financial Officer of Travelodge

27 March 2025 – Travelodge announces today that Aidan Connolly, Chief Financial Officer, will be stepping down due to health reasons. Although Aidan will remain as a director of the Travelodge group of companies and an employee of the business for a number of months to help facilitate an orderly handover, his period of medical leave will begin on April 1st 2025 at which point he will cease his day to day duties as CFO of the business. The search for a replacement is underway and in the interim period, Aidan's responsibilities will be assumed by other directors of the Board and the executive team as Travelodge remains focused on executing against its exciting growth plans.

Commenting on the news, Jo Boydell, Chief Executive Officer, said:

"We would like to thank Aidan for his valuable contribution to the Travelodge Group over what has been a transformational period for the business. On behalf of the Board, we wish him all the best and hope that he makes a speedy recovery."

About Travelodge

In 1985, Travelodge became the UK's first budget hotel brand when it opened its first hotel at Barton-under-Needwood. Today, we operate nearly 600 hotels across the UK, Ireland and Spain and annually welcome over 21 million guests.

With rooms from £35, Travelodge is the ideal base for all business and leisure trips and we aim to offer customers the location, value and quality to suit all their travel needs.

Travelodge employs over 13,000 employees and is dedicated to creating an environment where everyone can learn more, earn more and belong.

This release and the information contained herein are for information purposes only and do not constitute a prospectus or an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities in the United States of America or in any other jurisdiction.

Contact

For further information, please contact:

Travelodge Investor Relations 01844 358 655 investors@travelodge.co.uk

FGS Global

Jenny Davey/Anjali Unnikrishnan 0207 251 38 01 Travelodge-LON@fgsglobal.com